Big Rivers Electric Corporation



710 West 2nd Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com (270) 827-2561

June 19, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric

Corporation for Approval of Proposed Changes to Its Qualified Cogeneration and Small Power Production Facilities Tariffs,

Case No. 2023-00102

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

The procedural schedule, attached as the Appendix to the Public Service Commission's (the "Commission") Order dated March 31, 2031, directed that any request for a hearing, or a request that the case be decided upon the record, be filed no later than July 17, 2023. The deadline to file requests for intervention in the above referenced matter expired on April 14, 2023, and no parties sought intervention. In absence of any intervenor in this matter, the remaining scheduled discovery is unnecessary. Big Rivers Electronic Corporation ("Big Rivers") hereby requests that this case be submitted for a decision on the existing record.

Big Rivers is electronically filing this letter today. This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5). The Commission has excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com